

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.714/2025

Farooq Ahmad Khan

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. M. Y. Bhatt, Sr. Advocate
(Through Virtual Mode) with
Mr. Himanshu Sharma, Advocate
(in person)

Vs

**Central Bureau of Investigation
Chandigarh**

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
01.08.2025

1. Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent seeks and is granted opportunity for filing of response and objections to the instant main petition and the interim application respectively by the next date of hearing.
3. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner Mr. M. Y. Bhatt, learned Senior Advocate through virtual mode assisted by Mr. Himanshu Sharma, Advocate (in person). Also heard the learned Sr. AAG in rebuttal. Considered their rival submissions.
4. Perused the interim relief application bearing CrIM No.1350/2025 supported with an affidavit. Also perused the main petition and the copies of the documents enclosed with the same as **Annexures** thereto, especially, the copies of orders dated 123..01.2024 and 28.06.2024 respectively passed by the learned

Coordinate Benches of this Court in CRM(M) No.12/2024 titled *Syed Farooq Ahmad Vs. CBI Chandigarh* and CRM(M) No.373/2024 titled *Deepak Khajuria and Ors. Vs. CBI*.

5. List on **29.08.2025**.

6. In the meantime, subject to any vacation/modification upon the consideration of objections/arguments and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the proceedings in the case bearing charge-sheet No.2(C.S-2) RC6(S)2018/CBI/SCB/CHG dated 16.10.2018 (earlier FIR No.11/2018 dated 17.05.2018) filed by the respondent and pending disposal before the Court of learned Special Judge Anti Corruption CBI Cases, Jammu shall remain stayed.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

Jammu
01.08.2025
Shammi

